
Remediation SummarY RePort

General lnformation
This report, prepared by Hungry Horse, LLC, is in response to the remediation activities conducted at the Grand Banks

Energy, Anderson Ranch Unit#1"6 (managed by cambrian Management)that resulted from an unplanned release of

crude oil and produced water.

Date: 20Oct16
Client: Cambrian Management
Site Name: Anderson Ranch Unit #16

API:30-025-00368 CountY: Lea

Site Coordinates Latitude: 32.9489

Longltude: -103.7435

Legals: UL. T, Sec. 2, T165, R32E

Property Owner: State of New Mexico

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division RP No.: 1,RP 4422

Release Description and Assessment

Date of Spill: 10Aug16

State: New Mexico

Type of spill: x oil X Produced water condensate other (Specify):

Cause of Spill: X Equipment Failure Valve Failure Line Rupture Leaking Tank

Other (SPecifY):

Other Contributing Factors or Comments:

Quantity spilled: 2000 bbls Quantity Recovered: 1990 bbls

Method of Recovery: X Vacuum Truck Other (Specify):

Tank Overfill

Total Released: 10 bbls

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Notified: X Yes No

C-141 Completed and Submitted: X Yes No Not Required

SpillArea lmpacted: X lnside Firewall X On Production Pad X ln Pasture ln Cultivated Land

Other (SpecifY):

Area lmpacted:750' x 8' Pasture

60'x 50' Pad

Other Comments: N/A

Estimated Depth: 1.5'

Estimated DePth: 2.5'

BemeOiation nctivl
The impacted area was divided into two separate work areas for remediation purposes, the pad and the pasture. The

pad was excavated to a depth of approximately 2.5' BGS. Three areas were selected for sampling. Soil samples were

obtained and lab analysis was conducted for Chlorides, TPH, and BTEX. The impacted in the pasture was excavated to an

average depth of approximately 1.5'. Four areas were selected for sampling. Soil samples from these four selected areas

were obtained and lab analysis was conducted for Chlorides, TPH, and BTEX. (See attached drawing for impacted areas

and sample points.)All impacted soilwas transported to a division approved disposalfacility.

Analytical results indicated contaminant levels well below the required limits for a site with a Ranking Score of "0".

These results were presented to NM OCD requesting approvalfor closure. The approvalwas given and the excavated

areas were backfilled. The area in the pasture was seeded in accordance with the NM SLo approved Re-vegetation Plan.

Vernon K. Black, Hungry Horse, LLC

Oyu
Approved

Oyu
Text Box
NMOCD grants closure to 1RP-4422.
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Release hlotifieatiom amd Corrective Aetioxr
CIPERAT'OR. Initial Re

Name of C Grand llanks
Address I0 Desk Drive, Ste 300-E, Midland TX 79705

Iracilitv Name Anderson Ranch Unit #16

Contact Denise .iones

Telephone No. 432 620 9 l8 I

LSCIITION O$'RELEASE

Latitude 12.94 89 Lsngitude- I03.1 435

I Llrut L-fte.
i'f

Seetion
2

Nonh/South Linr I Ft'er ltonr the

South I 660'

IqATURE OF &.S,',EASE

EaslWcst Line
W'est

i'ype ol R elease Oil and Produccd Water Volume Recovered 1990 bbls

5ource of Rclease SWD I'ank

\\'". f *r"-ti i 

"1". 
N,rtfu

X Yes il No n Not Requircd

Ii1, Whom'., Denisc Jorres

\\ras a Walercourse Reached?

Ill Yer X Nt:

i

hl/A

i iescrihe tlauge of Prohlem and Rernedial Aclittn Talien.r
.\ severe stprm in the arca tumcd the pump offand sh*t dorrr thc aulomation syslcm thus causing the task 1o ovcrflow- Upon discovcry, vacuum trucks

rvcre dispatched to the site tr: start the recovery of thc free standing fluid. An environmenial contrector wa-s surnmcn€d {o cofiduci the rrrncdial clearup
rrsing back-iroes and loadcrs to cxcavate thc saturatcd soil in order to preven! further downward migration axd to prevent further run off in the evert ol
inore rain. This excavated ma{erial *,as slockpiled on plastic for transport to the dispr:sal site.

t)*scrib. A."r ffie 
*

fhe lined conrainmcnt and tanks ry-cre steam cleaned and prcssure n'ashed, fhc impected area outsidc the lined tank containment, pad [o thc norlh and

pasture to the aorthea-( rva-s ercavated and soil samples obt{iincd. Lab ana}yst was presented to NM OCD seeking ciosure . Ciosure lvas granted and rhe

.xra!,ated arca in thc paslurc was backfilled wirh lresh material and thc arca secded in accordance rvith the Nh{ St,(,i approyr re-vegelalion plan. Thc

rrcavaled portion ofthe pas was backiilled rvith iicsh caliche, compacled and brought back to grade,

I hereb;,ceilih thal the information given ab*rve is lrue and ct"rmplcte t(l thc Flest olmy knowicdge and undersland that pursuant to NMOCD rulcs and

rclplations all operatoes are required to reporl a::dior file ceriain release notificarions and perforfi corrective action$ lor releates rvhich may cndanger

1'lrrblic health {}r thc environment- The acceptance of a C-14l report by the NhIOC't) marked as "Final Report" does nct relievs t}re operalor oi'liabiliry*
:;hould their operations have faited to adequatrly investigate and remed.iate contafllination that pose a threal to ground watcr. surlbce rvater, huma:r health
lrtlieenvironment. inaddition,NMOCDacceptaricc{r[aC-l4l reportdtlesnotrelisve thcopfiralorolrespa*sihilityforcompliancervithzuryolher
ltJeral, state, or local larvs and/or

|r';-ioted Name: Denise Joncs

i:-mail Addrcss Conditions of Approval :

If YI'lS. Volume Impacting the W*tercourse
Nin

Anal

Volume olRelease 200{} bbls
[]atr zurd I krur oi f)ccurrcnce
i0Auel6 060tlhrs

I)ate and llourof Diseovcrv
I (]Auel6 l.100hrs

ITYES-'lir Whom?
Iamic Ksyes. NM OCID

Datc and Hour t()Auel6 I500hrs

o I LcoN s_ERv,a.TtoN Dlvls x oN

Approved by lnvironmcntal Spccialist:

lxpira!itx Date:

' A{ach Additional Sheets If Nccessary

lRf-tiq:r

Attached I

Oyu
Approved

Oyu
Text Box
6/28/2017

Oyu
Text Box
xx/xx/xxxx

Oyu
Pencil



Vernon Black

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD < Kristen.Lynch@state nm'us>

Tuesday, October 18,2016 3:15 PM

Vernon Black

ag roves@slo.state.nm.us; Oberdi n9, Tomas, E M N RD

Ri: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #15 Work Plan

Good Afternoon,

Basecion documents provided, NMocD approves your request to backfill. I wili be lool<ing forward to receiving your

closure rePortlC141"

Thanl<s Again,

,{r";,r/cri I)" l..t,nclt

f:,i't t: i t" o tt rt t i: n i a { S 7s 
a i; i tt / i't I' D i s t t' itl' !

{ )i1 {.'rrn.t'En' t t I i t ;t t ! } it' is iar, f.,11,\ HI)

rjTi: -lSi-6 1$! ttt. ! I I
j li -,1 7{l- -l I B{i lr txcr 

"{,, 
: r; t't' - t' i' ! I }

From: Vernon Black [mailto:vblack@hungrv-horse'com]
Sent: MondaY, October 17 ,201'6 3:47 PM

To: Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan

Hello Kristen,

Flease see the attachecl lab results for the above referenced location" Looks like w€'ve gr:t it all""""'we' ready to

complete the bacl<filling with your approval'

Thanks,

Verncn

From: Lynch, Kristen, EM NRD [mailto:Kristen'Lynch@state'nm'us]
Sent: Tuesday, Septemb er 20,201.6 9:22 AM

To: Vernon Black <vblack@hungrv-horse'com>

Cc: Oberding, Tomas, EM N RD <TQmas.Oberding@state'nm'us>

subject: RE: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 work Plan

Thanl< you for the update. I will be looking forward to hearing from you'
1



Vernon Black

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Groves, Amber < agroves@slo.state'nm'us>

WednesdaY, SePtember 21,2076 9:32 AM

Vernon Black

Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD

RE: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan

Good Morning, Vernon,

NMSL' is in concurrence with NMocD on additionalsampling. Your re-vegetation plan is approved with the stipulatian

that if desired vegetation is not achieved in one years time, it will continue to be monitored'

Thank you,

Arr'rber 6roves
fiemedr0lion SPecia list

t i t lt) 0 pe r atiorts Div isian

(s7s)3e2-3697

{575}253-3209 cell

l\ew Mexico State Land Office

2827 N. Dal Paso Suite 1.1"7

Hobbs, hlM 88260

;*;;;;;;;riiu,ro,c, - This e-marl transmission, inctuding all clocuments, files, or previous e-mail messages attached

hereto, may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. lf you are not the intended rectpient, or a person

responsible for deilvering it to the intended,re'cipient,lou are hereby notifieo thal you must not read thrs transmission and

that any disclosure, copying, nrint11s.{i3tr!bution, or use of any of the informationcontained in andlor attached to this

transmission is srRlcrly pRoHlBlrcn rf vou Hare received thi, trun**ission in error' please immediately notify lhe

sencier and delete the original transmission 
"no 

lt, attachments without reading or saving in any manner' Thank you'

From: Vernon Black Ima ilto:vblack@ hungry-horse'com]

Sent: Monday, Septemb er !2,201'6 6:06 AM

To: Groves, Amber <agroves@slo.state'nm'us>

Subject: FW: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan

Good Morning Amber,

I sincerely apologize for not including you on this originale-nrailwhen it wat sent to the NM oeD' liust realized this

weekend , I left you off. Anyway we're about to the point of siarting to backfill, we just have one area behind the battery

todigmoreoutof,Letm0knowwhatkindofseedyou,dlieonthisone.

lrranl(5.

Vernon

From : Lynch, Kriste n, EM N RD [ma ilto : Kristen' LYnch @state' nm' us]

Sent: Friday, September 09,201,6 9:34 AM



To:VernonBlack<vblack@hungrv-horse'com>;diones@cambrianmgmt'com
Cc: Keyes, Ja m ie, E M N RD <Ja m ie' Keves(ostate' nm' us>

Subject: RE: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan

Good Morning,

ln regarcls to our site meeting yesterday, NMOCD is requesting additional sampling as per our discussion'

Thanl< You,

kt'istrrt I). l-1trclt

Iir*,ir{xttttt:rttuI Specicl ist, District }

{}i l {l on,se rvrst irtn D i vi s i tNt, E l4a- R})

t575s 393-61(:] ext. I I1
5 7 5 - 3 7 {)- 3 t'3{} ( enrc rgency-t c l! I

pase.at*reall{}gt*\}{dwa'e{,s\xla,ce.*,sa1.*r,ltun:a*healthortheenvjronr.enl' 
lrradditiatt,t}tt}appravald*esnalrelievethe*p*ra|*rot;

rer,s{:r:5ibi|iiy lar c*tl:pl]ance ts.lilh any other iederal, state, !0cal |aws andf or regulatiOn'.

From: Vernon Black Imailto:vblack@hunery-horse'com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 3'J',2016 3:53 PM

To: Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD

Subject: Re: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan

1000 hrs will ok.

Sent from mY iPad

Vernon K. Black

on Aug 31,2016, at l4:32,Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD <Kristen'Lynch@state'nm'uP wrote:

Looking at our schedule 10:00 would be the earliest we could 8et out there' Let us knowl

I hanKs.

Kristen D. {,vnclt
En,'i ronrttet*o I Spec ialist, D i'stt" ict I
( ) i I (-' o rrv e r t, o t i r; n D itt i s i ts n. Ii l\'lli R D

{575t 393-6161 exr. ll}
57 3-370'3 I E{} {emerge.ncv-<:ell)

*{.1}apr:r,svalc{)?.rttt)trelit:v*:theoperatorof l}abilitysh*uldtheir ape{atiot\stailtaad*r4*at?b/tfives\igate arsdr*ttt*diale

t*|l"ta*1tfi1'i<srt l?\at 3.,a,/ ;:r:se a l*rea\ ta grau*d v,la\er, surlace wat*|, h*men \eall., ,sr lh* *nvircnrne nt . lr addil-ia*, *d*

a;lysravallJ{,!'{:al-relil:vt:l?8*peiat,t)rotr*.spansibilityf*rco*:pli;ln*VJilhSytsalh*rt**ert,l,*1:ate,l*callawsand.lor
{e gu}ali.i15.

From: Vernon BIack Imailto:vblack@hungrv-horse'com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 3L,201'61:02 PM

To: Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD

Subject: Re: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan



I think Thursday, 8Sept, willwork. The earlier the better for me' Let me know what time will

work for you.

Sent from mY iPad
Vernon K. Black

On Aug 31, 20i 6, at 70:32,Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD <Kristen'Lynci-r(d)state'nm'us> wrote:

Vernon,

Jamie ancl lwere wondering if you woulci like to schedule a field visit' We went oLlt on

Monday t0 get a visual of this site. we woulcl lil<t to visit with ycu cinsite about your

work plan. Thursday Sept I wouid be best for our group'

Thanl< Yott,

dr.j.ilc# ?-). /.ynt:h
I;rt'ilorri;trrx |d,\ p t: t: i uI i.tJ' 1) j'l /rir:r I
{ Jll {, lort,t irllrtl ; r,tri Jl i y l,r I rx r, l .'1'.1,\ rli-)

ril,ii .J9-l-6.1{rJ e-vl. J f -i

j :i- j ;iJ-J l,Y {) ( e ttertcrt t:)'-t' c I I t

From: Vernon Black [mailto:vblack@hungrv-horse'com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 3L,201'6 8:05 AM

To: Keyes, Jamie, EMNRD; Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD

Subject: Fwd: Cambrian Mgmt Anderson Ranch Unit #16 Work Plan

I was just checking to see if you'd gotten a chance to look at this yet'

Sent from mY iPad
Vernon K. Black

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Vernon B1ack" <r'black@hungr)'-horle'cont>

To : " Keyes, Jamie, EMNRD " <Jamie'Keyes({r)state'nm' us>

Subject:CambrianMgmtAndersonRanchUnit#16Work
Plan

Jamie, please see the attached work plan for the above referenced

site. Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Thanks,
Vernon K. Black
Hungry Horse, LLC
PO Box i058
Hobbs. NM 88241



515-393-3386 office
575-631-2253 cell

ec Email SecuritY'cloud service'

Formoreinformationpleasevisithttp://mwv.symanteccloud.com

ec E'mail SecuritY'cloud service'

Formoreinformationpleasevisithttp://www'symanteccloud.com



c.e$;[t3 I tr\IA.L
La-L:c ra-ta ries pHoNE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND o HoBBS, NM 88240

October 14,2016

VERNON BLACK

Hungry Horse Environmental

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: ANDERSON MNCH UNIT #16

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/10/16 13:25'

cardinal Laboratories is accredited through rexas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8' Accreditation

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials' All accredited analytes are denoted by

an asterisk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/fieldlqa/lab accred certif'html'

cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the state of colorado Department of Public Health and Environment forl

Method EPA 552'2 Haloacetic Acids (HM-5)

Method EPA524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TIHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices'

This report meets NELAp requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me'

Sincerely,

\z , ---
{-':- -f<*' t- 'a

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page '1 of 5



cAffi[3 lftl&'L
I a- L: o ra-to r-ie= pHoNE (575) 393-2326 o 101 E. MARLAND o HoBBS, NM 88240

Received:

RePorted:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sample ID: SP L (H602272-OL)

BTEX 80218

AnalYtical Results For;

Hungry Horse Environmental

VERNON BLACK

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

101 t012076

7011412016

ANDERSON MNCH UNIT #16

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

Sampling TYPe:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received BY:

1017012016

Soil
** (See Notes)

Jodi Henson

mslkg Analyzed BY: CK

AnalYte

Benzene*

Toluenex

Ethylbenzenex

Total Xylenesx

Total BTEX

Result RePoding Limit

< 0,050

< 0.050

< 0.050

<0.150

< 0.3 00

0.0s0

0.050

0.050

0.150

0.300

Analyzed

t011,217016

t0lIu20t6

1011217016

t0l12l2016

10112120t6

N,lethod BIank

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

11tr

2.21

2.15

6.47

7o Recovery

101

111

108

108

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

QualifierRPD

a (6

2.87

2.86

3.14

Surrogctte. 1-Brontofltrorohen:ene (P IL

TPH 8015M

980%

mg/kg

73 6-l40

Analvzed BY! CK

AnalYte

GRO C6-C1O

DRO >C1O-C2B

Result RePoding Limit Analyzed l4ethod Blank

t0lttl2016 ND

L0l7u20t6 ND

o/o Recovery True Value QC

94.1 200

t]t 200

< 10.0

< 10.0

10.0

10.0

BS

188

2t4

RPD

3.5s

4,52

Qualifier

S L.rtt'o gal e. l -C hl oro oc I ane

SLt r r ogo te. l -C h I oro oc tadecane

98.7 %

1A5 %

35- I 17

)8-171

x=Accredited Analyte
Cardinal Laboratories

d z--j-"l, ; /

Page 2 of 5

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



c,&,$a m I x\ISrX*
La L-: r: ra-tc) ries PHONE (575) 393'2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND o HOBBS, NM 88240

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sample IDr SP 2 (H6O2272-O2)

BTEX 8021B

AnalYtical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental

VERNON BLACK

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

r0l t012016

t0l t4l20t6
ANDERSON RANCH UNIT #16

NONE GiVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

Sampling TYPe:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received BY:

10110120t6

Soil
xx (See Notes)

Jodi Henson

mg/kg Analyzed BY: CK

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluenex

Ethylbenzenex

Total Xylenesx

Total BTEX

Result Reporting Limit

<0.050 0.050

<0.050 0.050

<0.050 0.050

0.227 0.150

<0.300 0.300

Analyzed Method Blank BS

Lolr2l2or6 ND 2.1s

toltTlTot' ND 2.2t

1011212016 ND 2.15

lOlluZOL6 ND 6,47

t01t212016 ND

Yo Recovery

lo7

111

108

108

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPD

7.56

2.87

2.86

3.74

Qualifier

Str r roga te.. 1- Bro n oflu oroben.:ene (P I L

TPH 8015M

t03 %

ms/kg

73 6-Il0

Analyzed By: CK

AnalYte

GRO C6-C1O

DRO >C10-c28

Surrogate ; l -C hl orooctane

SLtr ro ga te. I -C h I oro oc tade cone

Result Reporting Llmlt

<10.0 10,0

57,6 10.0

Analyzed

toltLl2076

t0ltu20t6

Iulethod Blank

ND

ND

7o Recovery

ol 1

96.1

True Value QC

200

200

Qualifler

Q[4-07

BS

LOL

792

RPD

12.5

7.27

95.4 %

t02 %

35- I 17

28-t71

x=Accredited AnalYte
Cardinal Laboratories

---.? .../. -,:{ -z+-}r-a .';. y''v-.. -' -

Paoe 3 of 5

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



c^eI:et:} I I\IA.L
La-L:* ra-tc rie= PHONE (575) 393-2326 o 101 E. MARLAND o HoBBS' NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-03 The RpD value for the sample duplicate or f.4s/N4SD was outside if QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference' QC batch

accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values'

QR-02 The RpD result exceeded the ec control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable Sample results for the QC

batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data'

eM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the IYS and/or f4SD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery'

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6'C or below'

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature'

-ChloridebySN44500CI-Bdoesnotrequiresamplesbereceivedatorbelow6oC

Samplesrepotedonanasreceivedbasis(Wet)UnlessotheMisenotedonreport

*=Accredited Analyte
Cardinal Laboratories

"-:i -. 
j-- 

" ,-1 zLt-- -. -' "t

Page 4 of 5

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/QualiW Manager
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CAFItSI I\IAL
La-L:a ra,tc rles PHONE (575) 393'2326 o 101 E. MARLAND'HOBBS' NM 88240

October 14,2076

VERNON BLACK

Hungry Horse Environmental

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: ANDERSON RANCH UNIT #16

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/13/16 B:15'

cardinar Laboratories is accredited through rexas NELAp under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditatlon

appliestodrinkingWater,non-potablewaterandsolidandchemicalmateriats.Allaccreditedanalytesaredenotedby
an asterisk (x). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wwvr/.tceq.texas.oov/field/oallab accred certif'html'

cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the state of colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HM-5)

Method EPA 524'2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524,4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2' V3)

Accredltation applies to public drinking water matrices'

This report meets NELAp requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this repoft, please feel free to contact me'

Sincerely,

-z ,.? 7X-KL--^-*--{-,2-4:2-€fr/t'z-

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CA$:I13 I r\IFLL
i-a"L:cra-torie= pHoNE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND o HoBB5, NM 88240

Received:

Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sample IDr SP 1 (H602309-01)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

AnalYtical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental

VERNON BLACK

P.O, Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

1017312016

7017412076

ANDERSON RANCH UNIT #16

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

Sampling TYPe:

Samplinq Condition:

Sample Received BY:

r010712016

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

mg/kg Analfzed BY: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Llmit

chloride 1-L2 16'0

Sample ID: SP 2 (H602309-02)

Analyzed f4ethod Blank

1011.412076 ND

BS

400

% Recovery

100

True Value QC

400

QualifierRPD

3.92

ms/kg Analyzed BY: AC
Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Analyte Result

Chloride < 16.0

Repofting Limit Analyzed

16.0 1011412016

N4ethod Elank BS

ND 4OO

7o Recovery

100

True Value QC

400

RPD

?q,

Qualifier

+=Accredited Analyte
Cardinal Laboratories

14 ;:Z-^. -::', .';*.- - - -' r:i1
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



CAI:r[}Ir\I .&L
LelL:* r*-tc ries PHONE (575) 393'2326 ' 101 E' MARLAND " HOBBS. NM 88240

ND

RPD

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the repoting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6'C or below'

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SN44500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6'C

Samples repofted on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on repod

x=Accredited Analyte
Cardinal Laboratories

r'-&-^ i... ?vr,?
d
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Grand Banks Energy-Anderson Ranch Unit #16




